The following summarizes the recognized amounts of assets acquired and liabilities
assumed at the acquisition date:

Assets
Investment in equity securities  P312,500
Investment property  650,000,000

Liabilities
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities  (350,000)
Deferred tax liability  (190,200,000)

Total Identifiable Net Assets at Fair Value  P459,762,500

Measurement Period Adjustments
The consolidated financial statements as at and for the year 2011 were retrospectively
adjusted for new information obtained during the measurement period relating to the fair
value at date of acquisition of assets transferred by the APHC as consideration for the
business combination. The retrospective adjustment resulted to the re-measurement of the
previously reported goodwill from P142.8 million to nil and the recognition of additional
impairment loss of the receivables from ALB amounting to P142.8 million in 2011.

- 30 -

A summary of the effects of the adjustments as of December 31, 2011 follows:

As Previously

Reported
Net

Adjustments As Restated

Consolidated Statement of Financial
Position

Goodwill P142,819,150 (P142,819,150) P   -
Deficit: Unappropriated (1,647,505,957) (84,263,299) (1,731,769,256)
Non-controlling interest 708,730,385 (58,555,851) 650,174,534

Consolidated Statement of
Comprehensive Income

Net loss (2,414,971) (142,819,150) (145,234,121)

After the retrospective adjustment, the details of the consideration transferred follow:

 Note

Total consideration transferred
Cash  P21,565,000
Contract payable  86,260,000
Net carrying value of receivable from ALB 10 351,937,500

  P459,762,500

- 31 -

12. Property and Equipment

Movements in this account are as follows:

 For the Year Ended December 31, 2012

  Land
Land

Improvements
Leasehold

Improvements

Hotel
Buildings and

Improvements

Furniture,
Fixtures and

Equipment
Operating

Equipment
Transportation

Equipment
Construction

in Progress